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DIRECT LINE: (305) 377-6229 
E-Mail:  gpenn@BRZoningLaw.com 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
March 4, 2019 
 
Kathryn Lyon 
Director 
Community Development Department 
Town of Cutler Bay 
10720 Caribbean Boulevard  
Suite 110  
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189 
 
RE: Frontier Cutler Plaza 19875 S. Dixie Highway – Supplementary Letter 

of Intent for Variance Application (Folio 36-6006-024-0010) 
 
Dear Ms. Lyon: 
 

Our firm represents Frontier Development (the “Applicant”) regarding 
the redevelopment of the above-referenced property (the “Property”). Please 
consider this letter the Applicant’s supplementary letter of intent in support of 
the variance request for the Property. 

 
The Property. The Property consists of 0.99 acres located on the east side 

of South Dixie Highway just north of SW 107 Avenue Road. The southwest 
corner of the tract is adjacent to portions of the Homestead Extension of 
Florida’s Turnpike (“HEFT”), with the ramp to the highway located 
immediately south of SW 107 Avenue Road.  The Property is zoned Transit 
Corridor (“TRC”) and has been developed with an approximately 3,658 square 
foot retail structure since 1979. The Property is oddly shaped, with a large 
triangular portion removed from the southwest corner to accommodate 
portions of the HEFT. 

 
Redevelopment Plan. The Applicant proposes to redevelop the Property 

with a new single-story commercial building of approximately 8,370 square 
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feet. The development has been designed to maximize building frontage along 
South Dixie Highway (given the constraints of the frontage), while still 
allowing for a development that can accommodate its current and future 
parking requirements. The proposed building has been designed for multiple 
tenants. 

 
Frontage Requirements. As noted above, the Property is quite small, less 

than an acre in size. It is also burdened by two other factors: (1) its irregular 
shape; and (2) its two frontages. These limitations make compliance with the 
Town’s building frontage requirements very difficult. Section 3-59 of the 
Town’s Code would require 100% building frontage on South Dixie Highway 
and 75% building frontage on SW 107 Avenue Road. 

 
The Applicant has been able to provide 100% frontage along South Dixie 

Highway. Because of the size of the Property, however, it has been impossible 
to accommodate the required building frontage on SW 107 Avenue Road.  

 
Variance Request. In order to realize the above-described development 

plan, the Applicant hereby makes the following variance request: 
 
Waiving Section 3-59(5) of the Town Code relating to the minimum 
percentage required for building frontage – allowing 24.89% on SW 107 
Avenue Road where 75% would be required. 

 
Application Requirements. As you know, Section 3-36(a) sets forth 

multiple pre-requisites for any variance application. We believe that all but a 
few of the pre-requisites have been dealt with elsewhere in our submittal and 
this letter. The following will address the remaining requirements, which 
include a description of the “[t]he special circumstances, conditions or 
characteristics of the land, building or structure that prevent the use of the 
[Property]” in full compliance with the City’s Land Development Regulations 
and the “particular hardship that would result if the specified provisions” were 
applied without modification. 

 
As explained above, the Property is on a corner, very small in size, and 

of an unusual shape, which has made site planning a challenge. The Applicant 
has found it impossible to develop vibrant commercial project on the site 
without the need for the minor frontage variance.  
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The Property simply cannot accommodate significant additional 

building floor area without it becoming impossible for adequate parking, 
access, and landscaping to be provided. Any structure developed along SW 107 
Avenue Road that otherwise complies with the Town’s regulations would be 
essentially unusable for commercial purposes, with a building depth of under 
20 feet. The Applicant, therefore, is being faced with an impossible situation – 
any commercially viable space extended along SW 107 Avenue Road would be 
impossible to support with parking and landscaping. Any commercial space 
that would meet the Town’s frontage requirements would not be viable. 
Therefore, extending the building east along SW 107 Avenue Road is simply 
not possible.  

 
Variance Approval Standards. To supplement the above narrative on the 

request, we are including below the evaluation standards that apply to all 
variance use requests, as well as a description of the project’s consistency with 
the requirements. 

 
1. The variance will result in conditions that maintain and are consistent in 

all material respects with the intent and purpose of these Regulations, and 
that the general welfare, stability and appearance of the community will be 
protected and maintained. 

 
The requested variance will allow the development of a compatible, 
well-designed project on a parcel that has long been ready for 
redevelopment. The proposed project has been carefully designed to 
minimize impacts on the surrounding area. 

 
2. The variance will be compatible with the surrounding land uses, and 

otherwise consistent with these Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan, 
and will not be detrimental to the community. 

 
 The proposed variance will have a negligible impact on surrounding 

uses and will allow the development of the Property in a manner 
consistent with the goals of the TRC zoning. 

 
3. That the request for a variance is not based on an economic disadvantage to 

the owner or occupant of the property upon which the variance is sought. 
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 The variance is not related to any economic loss for the Applicant. 

Instead, it is necessary for the reasonable development of the 
proposed project. 

 
Thanks again for your help. Should you have any questions or concerns, 

please do not hesitate to phone my direct line at (305) 377-6229. 
  
       Sincerely, 

 
 

       Graham Penn 
Enclosures 
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SITE DATA                                            

LOCATION: SECTION 5 TOWNSHIP 56 S RANGE 40 E

ADDRESS: 19875 SOUTH DIXIE HIGHWAY

CUTLER BAY, FL 33157

ZONING: TRC (TRANSIT CORRIDOR)

LAND USE: MIXED USE

FLOOD ZONE: BY SCALE DETERMINATION THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN

FLOOD ZONE X, AS PER FEDERAL EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA), NFIP COMMUNITY 

NUMBER 120218 MAP/PANEL NUMBER 12086C0603, 

SUFFIX L, FIRM PANEL EFFECTIVE/REVISED DATE 

09-11-2009.

SITE AREA: 43,060 SF 0.99 AC

LOT COVERAGE: 43,060 SF 100%

REQUIRED PROVIDED

BUILDING AREA: 8,370 SF NA 19.44%

IMPERVIOUS  AREA: 23,728 SF 100% MAX 55.1%

PERVIOUS AREA: 10,962 SF 15% MIN. 25.46%

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 2.0 MAX 8,370 SF / 43,060 SF = 0.19

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 60' 32.25'

MINIMUM HEIGHT 25' 32.25'

FRONT SETBACK 0' 5.5'

SIDE SETBACK 0' 5.5'

REAR SETBACK 0'' 164'

PRIMARY FRONTAGE 100% 100%

SECONDARY FRONTAGE 75% 24.89%

PARKING SUMMARY

REQUIRED PARKING RATIO

DENTAL OFFICE 1 PER 400 SF = 3750/400 = 9.4 ≈ 10 SPACES

COMMERCIAL RETAIL 1 PER 300 SF = 2250/300 = 7.50 ≈ 8 SPACES

RESTAURANT 1 PER 50 SF OF SEATING AREA= 1422/50 = 28.4 ≈ 29 SPACES

*6 BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED FOR EVERY 50,000 SF: PROVIDED 6 SPACES

**5% OF PARKING REQUIRED MUST BE ELECTRICAL VEHICLE PARKING

                                                         REQUIRED = 5% OF 47 SPACES = 3 SPACE

                                                         PROVIDED = 3 SPACES

EXISTING REQUIRED PROVIDED

STANDARD 34 45 45

ACCESSIBLE PER ADA 2 2 2

TOTAL PARKING 36 47 47

UTILITY PROVIDERS

GAS: FLORIDA CITY GAS

POWER: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT

WATER/SEWER: MIAMI DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

STORM: MIAMI DADE PUBLIC WORKS AND TRAFFIC

VARIANCES

CODE REQUIRED PROVIDED

CHAPTER 3,

ARTICLE IV,

SECTION 3-59

75% BUILDING

FRONTAGE ALONG

SECONDARY

STREET

*24.89 % BUILDING

FRONTAGE ALONG

SECONDARY

STREET

SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR TREE

REMOVAL/RELOCATION AND TREE PROTECTION

Know what'sbelow.

Callbefore you dig.

CALL 48 HOURS

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!

DIAL 811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

THE PRESENCE OF GROUNDWATER SHOULD BE

ANTICIPATED ON THIS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR'S

BID SHALL INCLUDE CONSIDERATION FOR

ADDRESSING THIS ISSUE.

$  250  FINE

F.S.  318.18

STOP

SIGN LEGEND

WALL MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

(FTP-20-06)

PENALTY

30" STOP SIGN

(R1-1)

PARKING BY

DISABLED

PERMIT

ONLY
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VARIANCES

CODE REQUIRED PROVIDED

CHAPTER 3,

ARTICLE IV,

SECTION 3-59

75%

BUILDING

FRONTAGE

ALONG

SECONDARY

STREET

24.89 %

BUILDING

FRONTAGE

ALONG

SECONDARY

STREET
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